
GAME AND WILD BIRDS (AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) ORDINANCE 2009

An Ordinance to Amend the Game and Wild Birds Ordinance 2008

J. H. GORDON
ADMINISTRATOR

10th August 2009.

BE it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows:—

1. Short Title

This Ordinance may be cited as the Game and Wild Birds (Amendment) (No.2) Ordinance 2009.

2. Section 48 amended

In section 48 of the Game and Wild Birds Ordinance 2008**(a)** (“the principal Ordinance”), subsection (1)(d) is repealed and replaced by the following:

“(d) hooded crow (also known as *corvus corone cornix*).”.

3. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 of the principal Ordinance is amended by repealing the final row and replacing it with:

“*Corvus corone cornix*
Hooded crow”.

4. Commencement

This Ordinance comes into force on the date of its publication in the Gazette.

Notes

(a) Ordinance 21/08.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note does not form part of the Ordinance)

1. This note relates to the Game and Wild Birds (Amendment) (No.2) Ordinance 2009 (“the Ordinance”). It has been prepared by the Office of the Attorney General and Legal Adviser in order to assist the reader of the Ordinance. It does not form part of the Ordinance.
2. This Ordinance amends the Game and Wild Birds Ordinance 2008 (“the principal Ordinance”). Section 48 of the principal Ordinance allows the Area Officer to permit specified individuals to cull named species of wild birds. This amendment removes the carrion crow from the list of named species and replaces it with the hooded crow.
3. Schedule 2 of the principal Ordinance lists all the species that are to be considered as “game” for the purposes of that Ordinance. This amendment removes the carrion crow from this list and replaces it with the hooded crow.

(SBA/AG/2/EN/243)